

No. 14-15672

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MARIA HERNANDEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAMS, ZINMAN & PARHAM, P.C.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Hon. Stephen M. McNamee
Case No. 2:12-cv-00731

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel

David C. Shonka
Principal Dep. General Counsel

Burke W. Kappler

Colin Hector

Thomas E. Kane
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2043 (telephone)
(202) 326-2477 (facsimile)
bkappler@ftc.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Trade Commission*

Meredith Fuchs
General Counsel

To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Senior Litigation Counsel

Kristin Bateman
Attorney

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7821 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. Statutory Background 2

 B. The Debt Collection Process 5

 C. Facts and Procedural History 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

 Section 1692g(a) applies to each debt collector’s initial communication with a consumer about a debt, not just the first debt collector’s initial communication. 12

 A. There Is No Textual Basis for Interpreting § 1692g(a) to Apply Only to the First Debt Collector’s Initial Communication with a Consumer..... 13

 1. Section 1692g(a) applies to “a debt collector,” not “the initial debt collector.” 13

 2. “The initial communication” under § 1692g(a) refers to each debt collector’s initial communication, not just the first debt collector’s initial communication. 15

 B. Section 1692g’s Legislative History and Purposes Make Clear that the Provision Applies to Each Debt Collector’s Initial Communication with a Consumer. 20

C. The CFPB’s and FTC’s Interpretation of the Act Warrants Deference.....28

CONCLUSION30

STATUTORY APPENDIXA1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Balvage v. Ryderwood Improvement & Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Gale v. First Franklin Loan Servs.</i> , 701 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>I.C.C. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 315 U.S. 373 (1942)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	2
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Riggs v. Prober & Raphael</i> , 681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	18

Shimek v. Weissman, Nowack, Curry & Wilco, P.C.,
374 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2004)25

Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.,
953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992)25

Stanton Rd. Assocs. v. Lohrey Enters.,
984 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1993)17

Swanson v. S. Or. Credit Serv., Inc.,
869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)27

Terran v. Kaplan,
109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997) 20, 27

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.,
-- F. 3d --, 2014 WL 2870174 (9th Cir. June 25, 2014)20

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC,
718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States,
437 U.S. 443 (1978)29

STATUTES

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 814, 91 Stat. 874, 881-82 (1977) 2, 29

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)28

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(H).....1

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)1

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)1

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)2

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)2

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2)18

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)3
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)14
15 U.S.C. § 1692d..... 4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e 4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... 4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) 1, 4, 12, 13, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3).....22
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5).....25
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) 4, 21, 22, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)5
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e) 5, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....29
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6)28
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) 1, 5, 28

REPORTS

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Fair Debt Collection Practices Act—
CFPB Annual Report 2014* (2014)2, 3

Federal Trade Commission, *Annual Report 2010: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act* (2010)3

Federal Trade Commission, *Annual Report 2011: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act* (2011)3

Federal Trade Commission, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change* (2009) 5, 6, 18, 23

Federal Trade Commission, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (2013) 23, 24

Government Accountability Office, *Credit Cards—Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Could Better Reflect the Evolving Debt Collection Marketplace and Use of Technology* (2009) 7, 23, 24

Kaulkin Ginsburg, *Global Debt Buying Report—Experts Analyze the Worldwide Debt Buying Market* (2006)23

Urban Institute, *Delinquent Debt in America* (2014)3

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)14

Debt Collection (Regulation F),
78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013) 3, 5, 6, 24

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

National Consumer Law Ctr., *Fair Debt Collection* (7th ed. 2011)24

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) 1, 5, 19, 20

Statements of General Policy or Interpretation—Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)29
